[bookmark: _GoBack]     	       Staff:   Finance Division
 	           			           Rebecca Chasan, Senior Counsel
				           Stephanie Ruiz, Assistant Counsel
				
           					           							




[image: ]
 
 
 
 


THE COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE FINANCE DIVISION
LATONIA MCKINNEY, DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
HON. DANIEL DROMM, CHAIR


December 9, 2021
	

INT. NO. 2458:	    	By Council Member Dromm (by request of the Mayor)

TITLE: 	A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in two business improvement districts

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:	Amends Administrative Code §§25-428.1 (a) and adds Administrative Code §§25-485.1



	On December 9, 2021, the Committee on Finance will hold a hearing on Intro. No. 2458, A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in two business improvement districts, sponsored by Council Member Dromm (by request of the Mayor). These increases, which have been requested by the Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) and approved by the respective District Management Associations, would result in a higher assessment on all properties currently subject to the BIDs’ assessments as a result of the increase in the assessment rate.  
	Pursuant to §§ 25-410(b) and 25-416 of the Administrative Code, the BIDs may obtain an increase in its budget (i.e. the total amount allowed to be expended annually by the BIDs for improvements, services, maintenance, and operation) by means of the adoption of a local law amending the BID’s district plan.  Such a local law may be adopted by the City Council after a determination that it is in the public interest to authorize such an increase in the maximum annual amount and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in § 25-412 of the Administrative Code will not be exceeded.  Notice of the public hearing to consider such a local law must be published in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the district specifying the time when, and the place where, the hearing will be held and stating the increase proposed in the maximum amount to be expended annually.  
	On November 23, 2021, the Committee adopted Resolution 1804 that set December 9, 2021 as the date to consider a local law that would increase the annual expenditures of two BIDs, as of July 1, 2021.  Today, the Committee will hear from all persons interested in the legislation, which would increase the amount to be expended annually in the two BIDs.  
	The following BIDs have requested increases to their budgets, as indicated below: 



	BID Name
	Yr Est.
	Previous Increase Year
	Current 
Authorized 
Assessment Cap
	Proposed 
Authorized 
Assessment Cap
	Requested      % Increase
	$ Increase Request
Annualized % 
Increase since 
Establishment
	Months Reserve
	Increase Schedule
	Retro/Forward
	CM District (s)
	SBS Justification 

	
	Yrs 
	 Previous Increase 
Amount
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Supporting Councilmember
	

	Lower East Side
	1993
	2018
	$1,300,000 
	$2,000,000 
	$700,
	000.00
	12.0
	Phased
	Forward starting FY23
	1
	Assessment increase will restore marketing budget to promote small businesses and district activities that was reduced in previous years because of increased sanitation and public space maintenance costs; provide increased sanitation and maintenance as development projects are completed; provide community programming to Open Streets and public plazas; reconstruct and maintenance of Delancey Street and associated bike lanes; hire a full-time operations manager to maintain public assets; expand public art installations throughout the district including roll-down gate murals, roadway murals, and other related art projects to enhance street conditions and deter illegal graffiti and tags.

	
	28
	$325,400 
	
	
	53.85%
	1.25%
	
	$1,425,000 (FY23)          
$1,575,000 (FY24)          
$1,725,000 (FY25)          
$1,875,000 (FY26)          
$2,000,000 (FY27)          
	
	Chin
	

	
	2013
	None
	$3,000,000 
	
	
	
	5.9
	Phased
	Forward starting FY23
 
 
 
	3
	

	Hudson Yards
	
	
	
	$6,000,000 
	$3,000
	,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Assessment increase will be directed to providing sanitation, security, marketing, holiday lighting, streetscape, and beautfication services to an area doubling in size as construction projects are completed that are currently vacant or under construction; provide additional NYPD Paid Detail at plazas and parks; expand marketing and support for local businesses; deliver holiday lighting program to newly developed blocks; implement capital projects outlined in completed Streetscape Plan; and maintain and program Bella Abzug Park which is doubling in size. Note that existing properties will hold their assessments at current levels while buildings currently under construction will be assessed as they are completed.  

	
	8
	None
	
	
	100.00%
	6.25%
	
	$3,600,000 (FY23)    
$4,400,000 (FY24)    
$6,000,000 (FY25)    
	
	Johnson
	






	



Int. No. 2458
By Council Member Dromm (by request of the Mayor)
..Title
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in two business improvement districts
..Body
Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

	
	- 3 -
	



Section 1. Subdivision a of section 25-428.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 223 for the year 2018, is amended to read as follows: 
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the  Lower East Side business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2018] 2021, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000)] two million dollars ($2,000,000). 
§ 2. Chapter 5 of title 25 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 25-485.1 to read as follows:
§ 25-485.1 Hudson Yards business improvement district; increase in the amount to be expended annually. a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Hudson Yards business improvement district beginning on July 1, 2021, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of six million dollars ($6,000,000). 
b. The amount of such expenditure to be levied upon each property in the district
shall be determined in accordance with the method of assessment set forth in the Hudson Yards business improvement district plan. 
§ 3. This local law takes effect immediately and is retroactive to and deemed to have been in effect as of July 1, 2021.
image1.png




